

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 07-2501**

**EDWIN OTERO-BURGOS, et al.;**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**v.**

**INTER-AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO, et al.;**

**Defendants-Appellees**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

**This Brief Supports Appellants In Seeking Reversal  
Of The District Court's Order**

---

**Seth A. Tucker  
John E. Bies  
M. Ryan Calo  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000**

**January 25, 2008**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Association of University  
Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Statement Of Identity, Interest, And Source Of Authority To File.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The District Court’s Conclusion That Law 80 Precludes Professor Otero’s Breach-Of-Contract Claim Would Eviscerate Tenure And Its Social Benefits.....	6
II. Law 80 Is Not Applicable To Tenured Professors As A Matter Of Puerto Rico law.....	13
A. Law 80 sets the floor, not the ceiling, of worker protection from unjust termination.....	13
B. The Supreme Court of Puerto Rico has afforded university professors redress beyond Law 80 for adverse employment decisions that are not consistent with the university’s policies and procedures.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Browzin v. Catholic University of America</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Edwin Otero-Burgos et al. v. Inter-American University et al.</i> , Civil No. 04-1301 (SEC) (D.P.R. Dec. 6, 2006) .....	13, 17
<i>Hernandez-Loring v. Universidad Metropolitana</i> , 233 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	6, 17
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Kunda v. Muhlenberg College</i> , 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Negron v. Caleb Brett U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 666 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Selosse v. Fundacion Educativa Ana G. Mendez</i> , 122 D.P.R. 534, 22 P.R. Offic. Trans. 498 (1988) .....	6, 17
<i>Trimble v. West Va. Board of Directors, Southern W. Va. Community &amp; Tech. College</i> , 549 S.E.2d 294 (Ct. App. W. Va. 2001) .....	14
<i>Vargas v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1036 (D.P.R. 1985).....	12
<i>Weatherly v. International Paper Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 872 (D.P.R. 1986).....	15

### STATUTES

29 L.P.R.A. § 185a (2005) .....	12
1991 PR LAWS 45.....	16
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 39-2-901, <i>et seq.</i> .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITY

1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure: <i>AAUP Policy Documents and Reports</i> (10th ed., 2006) .....	8
AAUP, Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities, in <i>Policy Documents and Reports</i> (10th ed., 2006) .....	7
Inter-American University Faculty Handbook 5.8.2 (April 2001) .....	5
J. Stephen Ferris & Michael McKee, <i>Matching Candidates with Academic Teams: A Case for Academic Tenure</i> , 25 INT'L REV. L. & ECON. (2005) .....	12
Kingman Brewster, Jr., <i>On Tenure</i> , President's Report (Yale University Winter 1972) .....	10
Matthew Finkin, <i>The Tenure System</i> , in THE ACADEMIC HANDBOOK (A. Leigh DeNeef & Craufurd Goodwin eds., Duke University Press 1995) .....	10
Recommended Institutional Regulations on Academic Freedom & Tenure: <i>AAUP Policy Documents and Reports</i> (§ 5(c)(8)) (10th ed., 2006) .....	9
William Van Alstyne, "Tenure: A Summary, Explanation, and 'Defense'," <i>Academe: The Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> (Autumn 1971).....	8, 9, 15
